is presented as an intercompany charge from the Business Services segment who services the loans), the fees we
pay for third-party loan servicing and costs incurred to acquire loans. The intercompany revenue charged by the
Business Services segment and included in those amounts was $123 million and $164 million for the quarters
ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and $409 million and $512 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. These amounts exceed the actual cost of servicing the loans.
Operating expenses were 48 basis points and 53 basis points of average FFELP Loans in the quarters ended
September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and 50 basis points and 54 basis points of average FFELP Loans in
the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. The decline in operating expenses from the
prior-year quarter was primarily the result of the reduction in the average outstanding balance of our FFELP
Loan portfolio.

28

Other Segment

The following table shows “Core Earnings” results of our Other segment.

Quarters Ended % Increase (Decrease)
Nine Months

Ended % Increase (Decrease)

(Dollars in millions)
Sept. 30,

2013
June 30,

2013
Sept. 30,

2012
Sept. 30, 2013 vs.

June 30, 2013
Sept. 30, 2013 vs.

Sept. 30, 2012
Sept. 30,

2013
Sept. 30,

2012
Sept. 30, 2013 vs.

Sept. 30, 2012

Net interest loss after provision for
loan losses ..... $ (9) $ (6) $ (8) 50% 13% $ (24) $ (13) 85%

Gains (losses) on sales of loans and
investments ..... — (6) — (100) — (5) 1 (600)

Gains on debt repurchases ..... — 19 44 (100) (100) 48 102 (53)
Other income ..... 6 — 3 100 100 6 10 (40)

Total income ..... 6 13 47 (54) (87) 49 113 (57)
Direct operating expenses ..... 4 3 3 33 33 9 10 (10)
Overhead expenses:

Corporate overhead ..... 27 29 27 (7) — 90 89 1
Unallocated information

technology costs ..... 32 29 27 10 19 90 80 13

Total overhead expenses ..... 59 58 54 2 9 180 169 7

Total operating expenses ..... 63 61 57 3 11 189 179 6
Restructuring and other

reorganization expenses ..... 12 21 1 (43) 1,100 43 4 975

Total expenses ..... 75 82 58 (9) 29 232 183 27

Loss before income tax benefit . . . (78) (75) (19) 4 311 (207) (83) 149
Income tax benefit ..... (28) (26) (7) 8 300 (75) (29) 159

“Core Earnings” (loss) ..... $(50) $(49) $(12) 2% 317% $(132) $ (54) 144%

Net Interest Loss after Provision for Loan Losses

Net interest loss after provision for loan losses includes net interest income related to our corporate liquidity
portfolio as well as net interest income and provision expense related to our mortgage and consumer loan
portfolios.

Gains on Debt Repurchases

We repurchased $0 and $230 million face amount of our debt for the quarters ended September 30, 2013
and 2012, respectively and $997 million and $520 million face amount of our debt for the nine months ended
September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. Debt repurchase activity will fluctuate based on market